(R-2023-161) COR.COPY

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 314389

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE OCT 18 2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATIONS OF \$3,750,000 FROM CIP ACC00001, STORMWATER GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE, TO CIP ACA00001, FLOOD RESILIENCE INFRASTRUCTURE, FOR FUNDING THE IMMEDIATE NEEDS FOR B22067 914 SANTA CLARA PLACE PUMP STATION N SD EMERGENCY PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego has a total of 14 Pump Stations (PS) that were installed in the early 1940's and were designed to help meet stormwater runoff requirements and minimize, or eliminate, temporary localized flooding within neighborhoods and areas of impact; and

WHEREAS, 914 Santa Clara Place Pump Station N (Pump Station N) is located in the Mission Bay Park Community Plan area, within Council District 2; and

WHEREAS, the City recently declared as an emergency project, B22067, 914 Santa Clara

Place Pump Station N SD Emergency Project, after an inspection of Pump Station N in 2021

revealed damage and corrosion to electrical components caused by exposure to saltwater; and

WHEREAS, the corrosion is considered an electrical safety hazard putting staff at risk of harm while performing routine operations and maintenance duties at Pump Station N; and

WHEREAS, the corrosion of the electrical equipment also increases the potential for loss of electrical power to Pump Station N during a rain event which could result in the flooding of Mission Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, the B22067, 914 Santa Clara Place Pump Station N SD Emergency Project was previously determined to be statutorily exempt from CEQA pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21080(b)(4) and CEQA Guidelines Section 15269(c) which allow for specific actions

necessary to prevent or mitigate an emergency, and Public Resources Code Section 21080(b)(2) and CEQA Guidelines Section 15269(b) which allow for emergency repairs to publicly or privately owned service facilities necessary to maintain services essential to the public health, safety, or welfare; and

WHEREAS, a Notice of Right to Appeal Environmental Determination (NORA) was posted for the emergency project on December 13, 2021 and no appeals were received by the close of the appeal period (December 28, 2021); and

WHEREAS, authorization of transfer of appropriations of \$3,750,000 from CIP ACC00001, Stormwater Green Infrastructure, to CIP ACA00001, Flood Resilience Infrastructure, will fund the immediate needs for B22067, 914 Santa Clara Place Pump Station N SD Emergency Project; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to transfer appropriations in the amount of \$3,750,000 from CIP ACC00001, Stormwater Green Infrastructure, to CIP ACA00001, Flood Resilience Infrastructure, within Fund 400881, Debt Funded GF CIP, for the purpose of funding the immediate needs of B22067, 914 Santa Clara Place Pump Station N SD Emergency Project;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend funds not to exceed \$3,750,000 from CIP ACA00001, Flood Resilience Infrastructure,

within Fund 400881, Debt Funded GF CIP, for the purpose of funding the immediate needs of B22067, 914 Santa Clara Place Pump Station N SD Emergency Project.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney By /s/ Jeanne L. MacKinnon Jeanne L. MacKinnon Deputy City Attorney JLM:hm 9/22/2022 COR.COPY 10/13/2022 Or.Dept: SWD Doc. No. 3097277 I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of 007 1 1 2022 ELIZABETH S. MALAND Clerk

Kustel Medina

Deputy City Clerk City Clerk

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on			OCT 11 2022	_, by the followir	ng vote
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Joe LaCava	Ø				
Jennifer Campbell	abla				
Stephen Whitburn	$\square$				
Monica Montgomery St	eppe 🏿				
Marni von Wilpert	Ø				
Chris Cate	$\mathbf{X}$				
Raul A. Campillo	$\mathbf{Z}$				
Vivian Moreno			Ø		
Sean Elo-Rivera	$\mathbb{A}$				
date the approved resolution was returned AUTHENTICATED BY:		TODD GLORIA  Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.			
AOTHENTICATED DT.			ELIZABETH S	Ū	IIIa.
(Seal)		City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.			
		ву <u>К</u> и	ystell mea	ina .	Deputy
		Office of the	City Clerk, San D	iego, California	
•					ļ
•	Reso	lution Numbe	er R <b>314</b>	389	